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WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

Western Europe: 
Becoming a Supermarket 
Parallel to the gradual bringing 
up of Britain and the other 
future members to the degree 
of integration already attained 
within the EEC, tariffs and quotas 
existing between the Common 
Market and the rest-EFTA are 
to be abolished until July, 1, 
1977. This will lead to a West 
European domestic market, 
which measured by the number 
of its citizens (1971:291 mn) will 
be bigger, and measured by its 
purchasing power will be only 
slightly smaller than the US 
market. The trade relations with 
the outside world will, however, 
be subject to conditions charac- 
teristic of a free trade zone: 
while the extended EEC strives 
for common external tariffs, the 
rest-EFTA countries will main- 
tain differing national tariffs. 

High Quota of Intra-trade 

The future European free trade 
zone will be the most important 
factor in world trade. Although 
foreign trade of the "old EEC" 
with third countries had a bigger 
volume than that of any other 
economic bloc or state, the 

importance for world trade 
of the future European free trade 
zone will be considerably great- 
er still. Only slightly more than 
one third of its total foreign 
trade turnovers will be carried 
through with third countries. The 
share of the USA as the most 
important partner in this total 
will be almost one quarter. The 
combined share of all Eastern 
socialist countries totals to 
about half of this. Approximately 
two fifths of the "external" for- 
eign trade turnovers fall finally 
to the share of LDCs. 

Chance for the RestoEFTA 

The transition to conditions 
similar to those in a domestic 
market will now not only apply 
to the relations between the 
"old EEC" and the joining coun- 
tries but also to a large extent 
to the relations with the rest- 
EFTA nations. Here, too, it 
should be possible to reactivate 
considerable integration re- 
serves. The market expansion 
resulting for these countries 
from a duty-free access to the 
"old EEC" (the present trade 

status vis-&-vis the joining EFTA 
members remains unchanged) 
offers them the chance of a 
further specialisation of their 
offer by utilising mass produc- 
tion advantages. On the other 
hand, their industries will have 
to face keener competition, 
which, however, will promote 
even more than hithertho per- 
formance improvements. 

Favourable Position of Germany 

Among the "old EEC" mem- 
bers particularly the Federal 
Republic of Germany should 
profit from the formation of a 
West European free trade zone. 
Last but not least its geopraphi- 
cal neighbourhood to the re- 
maining-EFTA members has 
contributed already in the past 
to the fact that among the EEC 
states the Federal Republic had 
by far the best trade relations 
with them. True, Germany's 
share in the foreign trade of 
these countries has declined 
slightly since the formation of 
the two West European econom- 
ic zones at the end of the fifties. 
Obviously the commercial inte- 
grations had led to a reorienta- 
tion toward a relative expansion 
of intra-trade within the EEC and 
EFTA areas. The future opening 
up of the markets wil l-with re- 
gard to the volume of trade 
flows involved-stimulate partic- 
ularly its foreign trade. 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and commodity group 

HWWA-Indax * (1l~2-1956 = 100) 

Foodstuffs 

Raw materials other than foodstuffs , . .  

Fuels 

Raw materials for consumer goods .. 

Raw materials for capital goods 

Rauter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100) . . . . .  

Moody'a Index (31. 12. 1931 - 100) . . .  

July 

106.0 

99.7 

109.0 

119.7 

93.0 

109.2 

525.6 

370.9 

1971 I 

October 

106.6 

99.1 

110.3 

124.6 

96.0 

105.0 

S06.2 

366.8 

Januaw 

114.4 

113.3 

114.9 

124.6 

107.2 

110.2 

~16.7 

389.2 

I April 

118.4 

111.6 

121.7 

131.9 

117.7 

114.1 

5411.3 

395.8 

1972 

July 

114.1 
104.8 

118.5 

130.5 

109.4 

112.8 

~ . 2  

420.4 

August 

113.4 

103.4 

118.2 

130.3 

106.2 

114.2 

576.4 

423.3 

4 August 18 

115,4 

109.2 

118.3 

130.2 

106.9 

114.1 

584.2 

428.2 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. On dollar-basis. 
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Although the intensification of 
trade relations will not occur 
all of a sudden, i.e. with the 
coming into force of the agree- 
ment on Jan. 1, 1973, it will 
come about already before the 
start of the last stage in 1977. 
It is to be expected that the 
enterprises will anticipate the 
tariff reductions in the fixing of 
prices and, if necessary, initially 
do without profits. The export 
of third countries into the new 
free trade zone will, on the 
other hand, be impeded by the 

Raw Material Markets 
Rubber Prices in the Rise 

In the world markets for natural 
rubber, prices have risen con- 
siderably during the last months. 
With 15,0 p/kg rubber R.S.S. 1 
is quoted 25 p.c. above the 
level of mid-April. The main 
reasons for this have been: 
cyclical increase of demand in 
the USA, the speculation that 
China is buying up rubber which 
the Malaysian Government took 
off the market, and additional 
purchases before the dockers 
strike in Great Britain. 

In spite of the remarkable 
price increase it remains to be 
asked whether the lasting de- 
pression in the rubber market 
may be regarded as finished. 
After all, even the present price 
is not yet much above the level 

abolition of inter-European tar- 
iff barriers and, on the other 
hand, be improved by growth 
effects to be expected in this 
area by integration. On a whole, 
these exports will increase also 
in future, although their share 
in imports of the West European 
economies will continue declin- 
ing. The effects originating from 
an extended European free trade 
zone should be difficult to rec- 
ognise, since they are perma- 
nently superimposed by cyclical 
developments. 

of November 1967 - the lowest 
one for years. Principally the 
over-supply in the rubber mar- 
ket has hardly been removed so 
far. 

According to the most recent 
estimates by the International 
Rubber Study Group, world pro- 
duction and consumption of 
rubber will also counterbalance 
each other on the level of 3.18 
mn tons in 1972. Therefore once 
again as in 1971 the pressure 
on prices due to inflated stocks 
in the producing countries can- 
not be reduced. Furthermore a 
change in the trend in favour 
of the producers is rendered 
difficult by the US stockpile 
deliveries. They were only re- 
duced from 6,000 tons to 4,000 

tons per month. As compared 
to overall consumption of rub- 
ber, these deliveries are indeed 
small. Prices are far more under 
pressure by the American au- 
thorities' capacity to increase 
these deliveries at any time 
since they still dispose of 
300,000 tons surplus rubber. 

In view of the ample supply 
in the near future the weak 
basic tendency in the rubber 
market should turn up again 
after the price stabilising fac- 
tors have disappeared. Still, 
another price increase may be 
expected if a vigorously grow- 
ing demand develops also out- 
side the USA. This could be the 
case still before of the end of 
1972 due to the distinct rein- 
forcements of cyclical expan- 
sions in Japan and Western 
Europe. 

Nevertheless, the change of 
the statistical situation in favour 
of the producers will continue 
to be vitiated by the substitution 
competition of synthetic rubber, 
which has continued to grow 
recently in spite of the low 
price level for natural rubber. 
In order to achieve better prices 
the rubber producers must con- 
tinuously try to meet the proces- 
sors' demands for composition 
and quality of natural rubber. 
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