

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version
World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1972): World business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 07, Iss. 9, pp. 291-292

https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929622

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138704

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

Western Europe: Becoming a Supermarket

Parallel to the gradual bringing up of Britain and the other future members to the degree of integration already attained within the EEC, tariffs and quotas existing between the Common Market and the rest-EFTA are to be abolished until July, 1, 1977. This will lead to a West European domestic market. which measured by the number of its citizens (1971: 291 mn) will be bigger, and measured by its purchasing power will be only slightly smaller than the US market. The trade relations with the outside world will, however, be subject to conditions characteristic of a free trade zone: while the extended EEC strives for common external tariffs, the rest-EFTA countries will maintain differing national tariffs.

High Quota of Intra-trade

The future European free trade zone will be the most important factor in world trade. Although foreign trade of the "old EEC" with third countries had a bigger volume than that of any other economic bloc or state, the

importance for world trade of the future European free trade zone will be considerably greater still. Only slightly more than one third of its total foreign trade turnovers will be carried through with third countries. The share of the USA as the most important partner in this total will be almost one quarter. The combined share of all Eastern socialist countries totals to about half of this. Approximately two fifths of the "external" foreign trade turnovers fall finally to the share of LDCs.

Chance for the Rest-EFTA

The transition to conditions similar to those in a domestic market will now not only apply to the relations between the "old EEC" and the joining countries but also to a large extent to the relations with the rest-EFTA nations. Here, too, it should be possible to reactivate considerable integration reserves. The market expansion resulting for these countries from a duty-free access to the "old EEC" (the present trade

status vis-à-vis the joining EFTA members remains unchanged) offers them the chance of a further specialisation of their offer by utilising mass production advantages. On the other hand, their industries will have to face keener competition, which, however, will promote even more than hithertho performance improvements.

Favourable Position of Germany

Among the "old EEC" members particularly the Federal Republic of Germany should profit from the formation of a West European free trade zone. Last but not least its geopraphical neighbourhood to the remaining-EFTA members contributed already in the past to the fact that among the EEC states the Federal Republic had by far the best trade relations with them. True, Germany's share in the foreign trade of these countries has declined slightly since the formation of the two West European economic zones at the end of the fifties. Obviously the commercial integrations had led to a reorientation toward a relative expansion of intra-trade within the EEC and EFTA areas. The future opening up of the markets will-with regard to the volume of trade flows involved-stimulate particularly its foreign trade.

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

Index and commodity group	1971		1972				
	July	October	January	April	July	August 4	August 18
HWWA-Index * (1952—1956 == 100)	106.0	106.6	114.4	118.4	114.1	113.4	115.4
Foodstuffs	99.7	99.1	113.3	111.6	104.8	103.4	109.2
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	109.0	110.3	114.9	121.7	118.5	118.2	118.3
Fuels	119.7	124.6	124.6	131.9	130.5	130.3	130.2
Raw materials for consumer goods	93.0	96.0	107.2	117.7	109.4	106.2	106.9
Raw materials for capital goods	109.2	105.0	110.2	114.1	112.8	114.2	114.1
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100)	525.6	506.2	546.7	548.3	569.2	576.4	584.2
Moody's Index (31. 12. 1931 - 100)	370.9	366.8	389.2	395.8	420.4	423.3	428.2

^{*} Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. On dollar-basis.

Although the intensification of trade relations will not occur all of a sudden, i.e. with the coming into force of the agreement on Jan. 1, 1973, it will come about already before the start of the last stage in 1977. It is to be expected that the enterprises will anticipate the tariff reductions in the fixing of prices and, if necessary, initially do without profits. The export of third countries into the new free trade zone will, on the other hand, be impeded by the

abolition of inter-European tariff barriers and, on the other hand, be improved by growth effects to be expected in this area by integration. On a whole, these exports will increase also in future, although their share in imports of the West European economies will continue declining. The effects originating from an extended European free trade zone should be difficult to recognise, since they are permanently superimposed by cyclical developments.

Raw Material Markets

Rubber Prices in the Rise

In the world markets for natural rubber, prices have risen considerably during the last months. With 15,0 p/kg rubber R.S.S. 1 is quoted 25 p.c. above the level of mid-April. The main reasons for this have been: cyclical increase of demand in the USA, the speculation that China is buying up rubber which the Malaysian Government took off the market, and additional purchases before the dockers strike in Great Britain.

In spite of the remarkable price increase it remains to be asked whether the lasting depression in the rubber market may be regarded as finished. After all, even the present price is not yet much above the level

of November 1967 — the lowest one for years. Principally the over-supply in the rubber market has hardly been removed so far.

According to the most recent estimates by the International Rubber Study Group, world production and consumption of rubber will also counterbalance each other on the level of 3.18 mn tons in 1972. Therefore once again as in 1971 the pressure on prices due to inflated stocks in the producing countries cannot be reduced. Furthermore a change in the trend in favour of the producers is rendered difficult by the US stockpile deliveries. They were only reduced from 6,000 tons to 4,000

tons per month. As compared to overall consumption of rubber, these deliveries are indeed small. Prices are far more under pressure by the American authorities' capacity to increase these deliveries at any time since they still dispose of 300,000 tons surplus rubber.

In view of the ample supply in the near future the weak basic tendency in the rubber market should turn up again after the price stabilising factors have disappeared. Still, another price increase may be expected if a vigorously growing demand develops also outside the USA. This could be the case still before of the end of 1972 due to the distinct reinforcements of cyclical expansions in Japan and Western Europe,

Nevertheless, the change of the statistical situation in favour of the producers will continue to be vitiated by the substitution competition of synthetic rubber, which has continued to grow recently in spite of the low price level for natural rubber. In order to achieve better prices the rubber producers must continuously try to meet the processors' demands for composition and quality of natural rubber.

Compiled by the Department on Business Cycles and Statistics of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics

PUBLISHER: HWWA—Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung—Hamburg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, Dr Dietrich Kebschull) and Stiffung Deutsches Übersee-Institut (Professor Dr Günther Jantzen)

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editors: Carsten R. Moser, Otto G. Mayer

Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert Höping

Editors: Klaus Kwasniewski, Gert Romeyke, Bettina Weber

Editorial Production: Sabine Schwarz, Helga Lange

Address: Neuer Jungfernstleg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (0411) 35 62 307/308

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weitarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List; No. 13 of January 1, 1971

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20; Annual rate: DM 48.— (Students: DM 24.—)

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (04.11) 35.62.500

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH